                                                                    June 10, 1999

Henry Empeño, Jr.

Deputy City Attorney

City of San Bernardino

300 North ‘D’ Street

San Bernardino, California  92418-0001

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-137
Dear Mr. Empeño:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Planning Commissioner Wayne R. Hendrix regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTIONS
(1)  May Mr. Hendrix prepare drawings or submissions of an engineering nature to be used by the Matich Corporation and its clients involving the Poly Pacific, Inc. project and/or the six-story office building project?

(2)  May Mr. Hendrix contact the staff of various city agencies regarding the Poly Pacific, Inc. project and/or the six-story office building project?

(3)  May Mr. Hendrix contact the members of the development/environmental review committee, the planning commission, the city council or the mayor regarding the Poly Pacific, Inc. project and/or the six-story office building project?

(4)  May Mr. Hendrix assist the Matich Corporation, other than by preparing drawings or submission of an engineering nature to be used on the Poly Pacific, Inc. project and/or the 

six-story office building project, in connection with proceedings before the city agencies or boards?

CONCLUSIONS
We do not have any facts to determine if any of the decisions will have a material financial effect on Mr. Hendrix’s employer, the Matich Corporation; however, if there is:

(1)  Mr. Hendrix may prepare drawings or submissions of an engineering nature subject to the provisions of Regulation 18702.4(b)(4).

(2)  For both projects, Mr. Hendrix’s may not contact the staff of any agency that meets the criteria in Regulation 18702.3(a), except as limited to the provisions of Regulation 18702.4(b)(4).  Regulation 18702.3(b) also limits his contact with other agencies.

(3)  Mr. Hendrix may not contact the members of the development/environmental review committee, the planning commission, the city council or the mayor regarding the Poly Pacific, Inc. project or the six-story office building project.

(4)  Mr. Hendrix may only participate in the two projects subject to the provisions cited in this letter.

FACTS
Wayne R. Hendrix is a member of the San Bernardino City Planning Commission, which is appointed by the mayor and the city council.  He is a registered civil engineer and is employed as the vice president of construction management for the Matich Corporation, a construction management company located in San Bernardino.  The Matich Corporation plans to work on two projects.

The first project is the Poly Pacific, Inc. building.  The Matich Corporation, as the prime contractor for Poly Pacific, Inc., will design and build a 100,000 square foot manufacturing building in the City of San Bernardino (the “city”) on property owned by the Inland Valley Development Agency (“IVDA”).  The IVDA is a joint powers authority comprised of the City of San Bernardino, the County of San Bernardino and other cities.

On behalf of Poly Pacific, Inc., the Matich Corporation will apply to the city for development and building permits, including a development permit II and a variance for a frontyard setback.  Both the development permit II and the variance will be reviewed by the city’s development/environmental review committee which is composed of representatives of the fire, police, water, public services, and parks and recreation departments; the economic development agency; and the planning, development services, and public works/engineering divisions of the development services department. 

The development permit II and the variance will be reviewed and decided by the planning commission and subject to appeal to the city council.  The planning commission, which is appointed by the mayor and the city council, is assisted by the development services department, which includes the planning, development services (plan check), inspection services (building inspection), and public works/engineering divisions.

The second project involves a six-story office building.  The Matich Corporation will perform construction management of the rehabilitation, seismic retrofit and asbestos abatement of an existing, vacant six-story office building (presently owned by the State of California and to be sold to a private entity) in the city.  The Matich Corporation will apply to the city for development and building permits.  The parking lot plans will be reviewed and decided by the development/environmental review committee, subject to appeal to the planning commission and the city council.  The tenant improvement plans will be decided by the director of development services, subject to appeal to the city council.

ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)

A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The following advice applies that eight-step analysis to your question regarding whether Mr. Hendrix may participate in the above decisions.  

1.  Public Official.

As a member of the San Bernardino City Planning Commission, Mr. Hendrix is a public official under the Act.  (Section 82048.)

2.  Making, participating in making or using official position to influence governmental decisions.

The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only when the public official “make[s], participate[s] in making, or in any way attempts to use his/her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he/she knows or has reason to know he/she has a financial interest.”  (Section 87100, emphasis added.)   The Commission has adopted a series of regulations which define “making,” “participating in making,” and “influencing” a governmental decision.  (Regulations 18702-18702.4, copies enclosed.)

Therefore, the scope of Mr. Hendrix’s participation may be broader than just voting on the matter.

3.  Identifying Mr. Hendrix’s economic interests. 
The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to conflicts arising from economic interests.  (Section 87103.)  The “economic interests” from which conflicts of interest may arise are defined in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5.  Section 87103 provides as follows:

  “A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following:

  (a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

  (c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

  (d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, 

officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

  (e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  The amount of the value of gifts specified by this subdivision shall be adjusted biennially by the commission to equal the same amount determined by the commission pursuant to subdivision (f) of Section 89503.

  For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.”

Mr. Hendrix is employed as the vice president of construction management for the Matich Corporation.  Therefore, the Matich Corporation is an economic interest of his within the meaning of Section 87103(c) and (d).

4.  Are the economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Determining whether a public official’s economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision, (Regulation 18700(b)(4)), is important because it helps determine which materiality test to use in deciding whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the economic interest.  A business entity is directly involved in a decision when it: 

Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(1)); or

Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person or business entity is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial, or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  

The Matich Corporation is seeking building permits, etc. on behalf of its two different clients.  Therefore, the corporation is indirectly involved in the decision and the clients are directly involved in the decision.

5.  What is the appropriate materiality standard?
The Matich Corporation is a business entity which is indirectly involved in the decision.  Regulation 18705.1(b) establishes monetary thresholds to determine when a decision has a material financial effect on a business entity.  For smaller business entities, Regulation 18705.1(b)(7) sets the fiscal standard.  You must determine the correct standard to apply to the Matich Corporation. 

6.  Is it reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be met?
An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706.)  When the effect of a decision is deemed material under the appropriate materiality regulation, the public official must determine whether it is substantially likely that any financial effect will occur as a result of the decision--if any financial effect is reasonably foreseeable, the official will have a disqualifying financial interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(6).)  Any of the decisions pertaining to the two projects will affect the Matich Corporation, since it is doing the work on both projects.

Therefore, if it is reasonably foreseeable that any decisions regarding the two projects will have a material financial effect pursuant to Regulation 18705.1(b), Mr. Hendrix may not participate in the decisions.  We do not have any facts to determine if there will be a material financial effect on the Matich Corporation as a result of any of the decisions.
With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an official’s agency or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of his or her agency, the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision, if for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of the agency.  Attempts to influence include, but are not limited to, appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client or customer.  (Regulation 18702.3(a), copy enclosed.)

Regulation 18702.4(b) sets forth a narrow exception whereby an otherwise disqualified official is not attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision of an agency covered by Regulation 18702.3(a) if the official:

  “(4)  Prepares drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature to be used by a client in connection with a proceeding before any agency.  However, this provision applies only if the official has no other direct oral or written contact with the agency with regard to the client's proceeding before the agency except for necessary contact with agency staff concerning the processing or evaluation of the drawings or submissions prepared by the official.

  (5)  Appears before a design or architectural review committee or similar body of which he or she is a member to present drawings or submissions of an architectural, engineering or similar nature which the official has prepared for a client if the following three criteria are met:

  (A)  The review committee's sole function is to review architectural or engineering plans or designs and to make recommendations in that instance concerning those plans or designs to a planning commission or other agency;

  (B)  The ordinance or other provision of law requires that the review committee include architects, engineers or persons in related professions, and the official was appointed to the body to fulfill this requirement; and

  (C)  The official is a sole practitioner.”  

(Regulation 18702.4(b)(4)-(5).)

Mr. Hendrix does not meet the criteria for the exception in Regulation 18702.4(b)(5) to apply.

In addition, Regulation 18702.3(b) states as follows:

  “With regard to a governmental decision which is within or before an agency not covered by subsection (a), the official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence the decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official acts or purports to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency.  Such actions include, but are not limited to the use of official stationery.”

The Poly Pacific, Inc. Building
For this project, both the development permit II and the variance will be reviewed by the city’s development/environmental review committee which is composed of representatives from various city agencies.  The permit and variance will be reviewed and decided by the planning commission, subject to appeal to the city council.  Assuming there is a material financial effect on the Matich Corporation and in answer to the questions posed, Mr. Hendrix may participate in this project as follows:

(1)  Mr. Hendrix may prepare drawings or submissions of an engineering nature subject to the provisions of Regulation 18702.4(b)(4).

(2)  Mr. Hendrix may only contact the staff subject to the provisions of Regulation 18702.4(b)(4).  Regulation 18702.3(b) also limits his contact with other agencies.

(3)  Mr. Hendrix may not contact members of the development/environmental review committee, the planning commission, the city council or the mayor regarding this project.

(4)  Mr. Hendrix may only participate in this project subject to the provisions of the regulations cited above.

The Six-Story Office Building

For this project, the Matich Corporation will apply to the city for development and building permits.  The parking lot plans will be reviewed and decided by the development/environmental review committee, subject to appeal to the planning commission and the city council.  The tenant improvement plans will be decided by the Director of Development Services, subject to appeal to the city council.  Assuming there is a material financial effect on the Matich Corporation and in answer to the questions posed, Mr. Hendrix may participate in this project as follows:

(1)  Mr. Hendrix may prepare drawings or submissions, as discussed above.

(2)  Mr. Hendrix may not contact the staff of any agency that meets the criteria in Regulation 18702.3(a), except as limited to the provisions in Regulation 18702.4(b)(4).  Regulation 18702.3(b) also limits his contact with other agencies.

(3)  Mr. Hendrix may not contact the members of the development/environmental review committee, the planning commission, the city council or the mayor.

(4)  Mr. Hendrix may only participate in this project subject to the provisions of the regulations cited above.

Steps 7 and 8

These steps analyze the public generally exception and whether the official’s participation is legally required.  Neither are relevant to your inquiry.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:tls

Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  The gift limit amount is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  As of January 1, 1999, the amount is $300.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18940.2.)





